AN ORDINANCE REGULATING TRAFFIC ON CERTAIN CITY STREETS WITHIN THE CITY LIMITS OF THE CITY OF NOKOMIS, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, ILLINOIS

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NOKOMIS, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, ILLINOIS, THAT:

SECTION 1

Whenever and wherever the word "vehicle" is used in this ordinance, it shall mean all types of motor propelled vehicles including motorcycles and motor-bicycles, and, also, said word "vehicle" shall include bicycles and horse drawn vehicles of every kind and nature.

SECTION II

- A. That the operator of any vehicle proceeding in either direction on North Cedar Street in said City of Nokomis shall completely stop said vehicle before entering the intersection of North Cedar and West Franklin Streets in said City of Nokomis.
- B. That the operator of any vehicle proceeding in either direction on West Franklin Street in said City of Nokomis shall completely stop said vehicle before entering the intersection of North Cedar Street and West Franklin Street in said City of Nokomis.

SECTION III

Any ordinance or ordinances of said City of Nokomis now in conflict with this ordinance is hereby expressly repealed.

SECTION IV

Any person, firm, or corporation violating any of the provisions of this ordinance shall be fined not less than \$5.00 nor more than \$100.00 for each such offense.

SECTION V

This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval and publication according to law.

Passed at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois, held at the City Hall in said City on the 27th day of December, A.D., 1982.

APPROVED:

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Clerk

(SEAL)

MONTGOMERY COUNTY)
) ss.
CITY OF NOKOMIS)

I, MARY JEAN SCHELLER, City Clerk of the City of Nokomis, Montgomery County,
Illinois, do hereby certify that I am the City Clerk of the City of Nokomis, Illinois,
that the above and foregoing document is a true and correct copy of Ordinance No.
entitled "An Ordinance Regulating Traffic on Certain City Streets within the City
Limits of the City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois" passed by the City Council
of the City of Nokomis, Illinois at a regular meeting thereof in the City of Nokomis,
Illinois on the 27th day of December, A.D., 1982, and on the same day deposited in the
office of the City Clerk of Nokomis, Illinois.

Dated this 27th day of December, A.D., 1982.

(SEAL)

Mary Jean Scheller CITY CLERK